Products A TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 170300589a 001 Page 1 of 12

GREEN-PAPER PACKAGING KFT

Client:
8152 koszarhegy,Kando k.u.2 Hungary

Test item(s): PAPER WITH PE FILM BOWL

Identification / Model No(s):

Sample Receiving date: 2022-01-18

Testing Period: 2022-01-24 to 2022-02-11

Test specification: Test conclusion:
Performed parameter(s) for the compliance with the following regulations concerning PASS

materials in contact with foodstuff:

- Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004

Sample Photo

(For detailed sample picture please refer to last page)

— —

Other Information:
Sales Destination: Hungary

For and on behalf of TUV Rheinland (Guangdong) Ltd.

F (aine M

2022-02-13 Elaine Zhang / Sub-Group Leader

Date Name / Position

Test result is drawn according to the kind and extent of tests performed.
This test report relates to the a. m. test sample. Without permission of the test center this test report is not permitted to be duplicated in

extracts. This test report does not entitle to carry any safety mark on this or similar products.

TUV Rheinland (Guangdong) Ltd. 401-1, Building 1, 22 Jungong Road, Guangzhou Economic and Technological Development
District, Guangzhou, 510530, P. R. China
Tel.: (86) 20 2839 1403 -Fax: (86) 20 2839 1999 - Mail: service-gc@tuv.com ‘Web: www. tuv.com




Products " . ®
TUVRheinland
Precisely Right.
Test Report No.: 170300589a 001 Page 2 of 12
1. Sample List:
Sample No. Material Color Location
1 Paper + PE film Light brown + Bowl
transparent
2. Overall Results:
Test No. | Tested Item Conclusion
1. Sensorial examination Pass
2. Global Migration Pass
3. Specific Migration of Metals Pass
4, Fastness of Optical Brighteners Pass
5. Colourfastness Pass
6. Determination of Transfer of Antimicrobial Constituents Pass
7. Extraction of Primary Aromatic Amines Pass
8. Specific Migration of Lead Pass

TUV Rheinland (Guangdong) Ltd. 401-1, Building 1, 22 Jungong Road, Guangzhou Economic and Technological Development
District, Guangzhou, 510530, P. R. China

Tel.: (86) 20 2839 1403 -Fax: (86) 20 2839 1999 - Mail: service-gc@tuv.com ‘Web: www. tuv.com




Products W . ®
TUVRheinland
Precisely Right.
Test Report No.: 170300589a 001 Page 3 of 12
3. Results

3.1 Sensorial examination

Test method: It is examined to the extent of food simulant being used, which comes into contact with the
product, undergoes detectable changes in taste and smell.
For this purpose, the food simulant was stored in the product under the below mentioned
time and temperature. Afterwards, the food simulant was examined by an appropriate
number of tasters with regard to any divergence in smell and taste. Another test sample,
which was used as a reference, was treated by the same way except that it had no contact
with the product to be tested.

Before testing, the product had been cleaned according to the product’s instruction
manual or in the absence of such manual, by normal household cleaning.

The test is carried out on the basis of ISO 13302 by paired comparison test:

Evaluation 0= No discernible deviation
scheme: 1= Barely discernible deviation
2= Weak deviation
3= Clear deviation
4= Strong deviation

Limit: 3 (failed)

The following food simulants and conditions were applied:

Food simulant Test duration / Temperature
Water 2 hour(s)/ 70 °C
Test No.: 1
Sample No.: 1
Parameter: Result
Transfer of Smell: 1.0
Transfer of Taste: 1.0

TUV Rheinland (Guangdong) Ltd. 401-1, Building 1, 22 Jungong Road, Guangzhou Economic and Technological Development
District, Guangzhou, 510530, P. R. China

Tel.: (86) 20 2839 1403 -Fax: (86) 20 2839 1999 - Mail: service-gc@tuv.com ‘Web: www. tuv.com




Products W . ®
TUVRheinland
Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 170300589a 001 Page 4 of 12

3.2 Global Migration

Test method: The migratory behaviour was examined with reference to Commission Regulation (EU)
No. 10/2011 and its amendments

Limit: With reference to Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendments

The following food simulants and conditions were applied:

Food simulant Test duration / Temperature
Acetic acid 3 % 2 hour(s) /70 °C
Ethanol 95 % 2 hour(s) /60 °C
Isooctane 0.5 hour(s) / 40 °C
Test No.: 1
Sample No.: 1
Migration ratio: 500 ml /2.8 dm?
Parameter Unit RL Result Limit
Acetic acid 3 % mg/dm? 2 2 10
Ethanol 95 % mg/dm? 2 5 10
Isooctane mg/dm? 2 <RL 10

Abbreviations:
RL = Reporting Limit
ml/dm? = Mililitre per square decimetre

< =Less than

Remark:

*1 The sample is a disposable article; therefore repeat use conditions are not applicable

TUV Rheinland (Guangdong) Ltd. 401-1, Building 1, 22 Jungong Road, Guangzhou Economic and Technological Development
District, Guangzhou, 510530, P. R. China

Tel.: (86) 20 2839 1403 -Fax: (86) 20 2839 1999 - Mail: service-gc@tuv.com ‘Web: www. tuv.com




Products W . ®
TUVRheinland
Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 170300589a 001 Page 5 of 12

3.3 Specific Migration of Metals

Test method: The migratory behaviour was examined with reference to Commission Regulation (EU)
No. 10/2011 and its amendments. Determination by ICP-MS.

Limit: With reference to Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendments

The following food simulant and condition were applied:

Food simulant Test duration / Temperature

Acetic acid 3 % 2 hour(s) /70 °C
Test No.: 1
Material No.: 1
Migration ratio: 500 ml/ 2.8 dm?
Parameter Unit RL Result Limit
Aluminium mg/kg 0.1 n.d. 1
Antimony mg/kg 0.01 n.d. 0.04
Arsenic mg/kg 0.01 n.d. n.d.
Barium mg/kg 0.1 n.d. 1
Cadmium mg/kg 0.002 n.d. n.d.
Total Chromium mg/kg 0.01 n.d. n.d.
Cobalt mg/kg 0.01 n.d. 0.05
Copper mg/kg 0.5 n.d. 5
Iron mg/kg 5 n.d. 48
Lead mg/kg 0.01 n.d. n.d.
Lithium mg/kg 0.1 n.d. 0.6
Manganese mg/kg 0.1 n.d. 0.6
Mercury mg/kg 0.01 n.d. n.d.
Nickel mg/kg 0.01 n.d. 0.02
Zinc mg/kg 1 n.d. 5
Europium mg/kg 0.01 n.d. -
Gadolinium mg/kg 0.01 n.d. -
Lanthanum mg/kg 0.01 n.d. -
Terbium mg/kg 0.01 n.d. -
Sum of Lanthanide malkg 0.01 n.d. 0.05

TUV Rheinland (Guangdong) Ltd. 401-1, Building 1, 22 Jungong Road, Guangzhou Economic and Technological Development
District, Guangzhou, 510530, P. R. China

Tel.: (86) 20 2839 1403 -Fax: (86) 20 2839 1999 - Mail: service-gc@tuv.com ‘Web: www. tuv.com




Products W . ®
TUVRheinland
Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 170300589a 001 Page 6 of 12

Abbreviations:
RL = Reporting limit
n.d. = Not detected
mg/kg = Milligram per kilogram
ml/dm? = Mililitre per square decimetre

< =Less than

Remark

*1 Single component with an amount below reporting limit was not considered by the calculation of
the sum. In the case of all lanthanide substances europium, gadolinium, lanthanum and terbium
were not detected, the result is stated n.d.

TUV Rheinland (Guangdong) Ltd. 401-1, Building 1, 22 Jungong Road, Guangzhou Economic and Technological Development
District, Guangzhou, 510530, P. R. China

Tel.: (86) 20 2839 1403 -Fax: (86) 20 2839 1999 - Mail: service-gc@tuv.com ‘Web: www. tuv.com




Products " . ®
TUVRheinland
Precisely Right.
Test Report No.: 170300589a 001 Page 7 of 12
3.4 Fastness of Optical Brighteners*
Test method: With reference to EN 648:2018 “Paper and board intended to come into contact with
food —Determination of the fastness of fluorescent whitened paper and board.”
Requirement: Resolution ResAP (2002) 1 on paper and board materials and articles intended to

come into contact with foodstuffs / Policy Statement concerning Tissue Paper Kitchen
Towels and Napkins version 1 — 22.09.2004.

Test No.: 1

Material No.: 1
Parameter Unit Result
Procedure - B
Fastness to distilled water Grade 5
Fastness to 3% acetic acid Grade 5
Fastness to alkaline salt solution Grade 5
Fastness to vegetable oil Grade 5

Remark:

*1 According to Resolution AP (2002) 1 on Paper and board materials and articles intended to come
into contact with foodstuffs the evaluation of grade 5 according to EN 648 shall be reached. That
is no migration of optical brighteners to the foodstuff.

TUV Rheinland (Guangdong) Ltd. 401-1, Building 1, 22 Jungong Road, Guangzhou Economic and Technological Development
District, Guangzhou, 510530, P. R. China

Tel.: (86) 20 2839 1403 -Fax: (86) 20 2839 1999 - Mail: service-gc@tuv.com ‘Web: www. tuv.com




Products W . ®
TUVRheinland
Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 170300589a 001 Page 8 of 12

3.5 Colourfastness

Test method: EN 646: 2018 “Paper and board intended to come into contact with foodstuffs —
Determination of colourfastness of dyed paper and board”.

Requirement: ~ Resolution ResAP (2002) 1 on paper and board materials and articles intended to come
into contact with foodstuffs / Policy Statement concerning Tissue Paper Kitchen Towels
and Napkins version 1 — 22.09.2004.

Test No.: 1

Material No.: 1

Parameter Unit Result
Procedure - B
Colour fastness to distilled water Grade 5
Colour fastness to 3% acetic acid Grade 5
Colour fastness to alkaline salt solution Grade 5
Colour fastness to vegetable oil Grade 5

Remark:

*1 Requirement according to “Resolution AP (2002) 1 on Paper and board materials and articles
intended to come into contact with foodstuffs”: Paper and board used for all food contact
applications should not transfer their constituents to foodstuffs which could endanger human
health or bring about an unacceptable change in the composition of the foodstuffs or a
deterioration in the organoleptic characteristics.

TUV Rheinland (Guangdong) Ltd. 401-1, Building 1, 22 Jungong Road, Guangzhou Economic and Technological Development
District, Guangzhou, 510530, P. R. China

Tel.: (86) 20 2839 1403 -Fax: (86) 20 2839 1999 - Mail: service-gc@tuv.com ‘Web: www. tuv.com




Products W . ®
TUVRheinland
Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 170300589a 001 Page 9 of 12

3.6 Determination of Transfer of Antimicrobial Constituents*

Test method: DIN EN 1104:2018: “Paper and board intended to come into contact with foodstuffs -

Determination of transfer of antimicrobial constituents”

Limit: Resolution ResAP (2002) 1 on paper and board materials and articles intended to come
into contact with foodstuffs

Test No.: 1
Sample No.: 1
Parameter Unit Result
Aspergillus niger, ATCC 6275
Growth inhibition zone mm <2
Growth - +
Bacillus subtilis, ATCC 6633
Growth inhibition zone mm <2
Growth - +

Abbreviations:

mm

<

X
+

++

Remark:
*1

*2

= Millimeter

= Not applicable
= Less than

= No growth

= Growth

= Strong growth

According to “ResAP (2002) 1 on paper and board materials and articles intended to come into
contact with foodstuffs” paper or board used for all food contact applications should not release
substances which have an antimicrobial effect on food stuffs.

An inhibition zone is proven if complete absence of germ growth in an area of at least 2 mm at
the borders of the test specimens.

TUV Rheinland (Guangdong) Ltd. 401-1, Building 1, 22 Jungong Road, Guangzhou Economic and Technological Development
District, Guangzhou, 510530, P. R. China

Tel.: (86) 20 2839 1403 -Fax: (86) 20 2839 1999 - Mail: service-gc@tuv.com ‘Web: www. tuv.com




Products

Test Report No.: 170300589a 001

3.7 Extraction of Primary Aromatic Amines

A TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

Page 10 of 12

Test method: Extraction according to EN 645:1994 / EN 647:1994.Determination by LC-MS/MS.

Limit: Policy Statement Concerning Paper And Board Materials And Articles Intended To
Come Into Contact With Foodstuffs

Test No.: 1

Sample No.: 1

Method: EN 647

Parameter Unit RL Result Limit
Sum of Primary Aromatic Amines mg/kg 0.01 n.d. n.d.

Abbreviations:

mg/kg = milligram per kilogramm
RL = Reporting Limit
n.d. = Not detected

< =Less than

Remark

*1 All primary aromatic amines as comprised in table 1 are considered within the screening.

Table 1: Screening List of Primary Aromatic Amines

Parameter CAS no. Parameter CAS no.
2,4,5-Trimethylaniline 137-17-7 2,4-Dimethylaniline 95-68-1
2,4-Diaminoanisole 615-05-4 2-ethoxyaniline 94-70-2
2-Naphthylamine 91-59-8 3-Amino-4-methoxybenzanilide 120-35-4
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine 91-94-1 3-Amino-4-methylbenzamide 19406-86-1
4 4"-methylene-bis-(2-chloro-aniline) 101-14-4 ‘;I:th';"lszé‘)e bis-(3-cholor-2,6- 106246-33-7
4,4'-methylenedianiline 101-77-9 4-aminobenzamide 2835-68-9
4,4'-oxydianiline 101-80-4 4-chloro-2,5-dimethoxyaniline 6358-64-1
4 4'-thiodianiline 139-65-1 4-Ethoxyaniline 156-43-4
4-aminoazobenzene 60-09-3 Benzoguanamine 91-76-9
4-aminobiphenyl 92-67-1 Dimethyl-2-aminoterephthalate 5372-81-6
4-chloro-o-toluidine 95-69-2 2-Chloroaniline 95-51-2
o-anisidine 90-04-0 5-Chloro-2-methoxyaniline 95-03-4
Benzidine 92-87-5 2-Nitroaniline 88-74-4
4-chloroaniline 106-47-8 1,3-Diiminoisoindoline 3468-11-9
o0-aminoazotoluene 97-56-3 2-Chloro-4-nitroaniline 121-87-9
p-cresidine 120-71-8 2-Methoxy-4-nitroaniline 97-52-9

4 4'-bi-o-toluidine 119-93-7 4-Chloro-3-methoxyaniline 13726-14-2

TUV Rheinland (Guangdong) Ltd. 401-1, Building 1, 22 Jungong Road, Guangzhou Economic and Technological Development
District, Guangzhou, 510530, P. R. China

Tel.: (86) 20 2839 1403 -Fax: (86) 20 2839 1999 - Mail: service-gc@tuv.com ‘Web: www. tuv.com




Products " . ®
TUVRheinland
Precisely Right.
Test Report No.: 170300589a 001 Page 11 of 12
2,4-toluenediamine 95-80-7 >-Amine. & ety 1.3 dihydro-2H- 67014-36-2
enzimidazol-2-one
o-Toluidine 95-53-4 2-Aminonaphthalene-1-sulfonic acid 81-16-3
3,3"-Dimethoxybenzidine 119-90-4 4-Aminotoluene-3-sulfonic acid 88-44-8
4,4'-Methylene-di-o-toluidine 838-88-0 2,5-Dichloroaniline 95-82-9
m-Anisidine 536-90-3 2,4,5-Trichloroaniline 636-30-6
3-Chloroaniline 108-42-9 2,4-Dinitroaniline 97-02-09
o-phenylenediamine 95-54-5 Biphenyl-2-ylamine 90-41-5
p-phenylenediamine 106-50-3 2-Methyl-4-nitroaniline 99-52-5
m-phenylenediamine 108-45-2 1,5-naphthylenediamine 2243-62-1
2,6-toluenediamine 823-40-5 2,6-Dimethylaniline 87-62-7
p-toluidine 106-49-0 2-Methyl-5-nitroaniline 99-55-8
m-toluidine 108-44-1 5-Chloro-2-methylaniline 95-79-4
Aniline 62-53-3
3.8 Specific Migration of Lead
Test method: The migratory behaviour was examined with reference to Commission Regulation (EU)
No. 10/2011 and its amendments. Determination by ICP-MS.
Limit: With reference to Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendments
The following food simulant and condition were applied:
Food simulant Test duration / Temperature
Acetic acid 3 % 2 hour(s) /70 °C
Test No.: 1
Material No.: 1
Migration ratio: 500 ml /2.8 dm?
Parameter Unit RL Result Limit
Lead mg/kg 0.01 n.d. n.d.

Abbreviations:
RL = Reporting limit
n.d. = Not detected
mg/kg = Milligram per kilogram
ml/dm? = Mililitre per square decimetre

< =Less than

# Indicates all tested items are sub-contracted to a laboratory which complies with the requirement of ISO/IEC 17025:2017.

TUV Rheinland (Guangdong) Ltd. 401-1, Building 1, 22 Jungong Road, Guangzhou Economic and Technological Development
District, Guangzhou, 510530, P. R. China

Tel.: (86) 20 2839 1403 -Fax: (86) 20 2839 1999 - Mail: service-gc@tuv.com ‘Web: www. tuv.com




Products . . ®
TUVRheinland
Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 170300589a 001 Page 12 of 12

4. Sample picture(s):

Sample No. 1

- END -

TUV Rheinland (Guangdong) Ltd. 401-1, Building 1, 22 Jungong Road, Guangzhou Economic and Technological Development
District, Guangzhou, 510530, P. R. China

Tel.: (86) 20 2839 1403 -Fax: (86) 20 2839 1999 - Mail: service-gc@tuv.com -Web: www. tuv.com



General Terms and Conditions of Business of TUV Rheinland in Greater China

1. Scope

11 These General Tems and Conditions of Business of TUV Rheinland in Greater China (‘GTCB") is
made between the dient and one or more member entties of TUV Rheinland in Greater China as
applicable as the case may be (TOV Rheinland"). The Greater China hereof refers to Mainland China,
Hong Kong and Taiwan.The dient hereof indudes:

(i)a natural person capable to fom legally binding contracts under the applicable laws who condudes
the contract not for the purpose of a dally use:

(i) the incorporated or unincorporated entity duly organized, validly existing and capable to form
legally binding contracts under the applicable law.

1.2 The folowing tems and condiions apply o agred services induding consultancy services,
infomaton, deliveries and similar services as well as andilary services and other secondary
obligations provided within the scope of contract performance.

13 Any standad tems and conditions of the dient of any nature shall not apply and shall hereby be
expressly excluded. No standard contractual tems and conditions of the client shall fomn part of the
contract evenif TUV Rheinland does not expliatly objedt ©o them

14 In the context of an ongoing business relationship with the dient, this GTCB shall also apply o future
contracts with the dient without TUV Rheinland having to refer to them separately in each individual

2. Quotations

Unless otherwise agreed, all quotaions submitted by TUV Rheinland can be changed by TUV
Rheinland without nofice piior to its acceptance and confimation by the other party.

3. Coming into effect and duration of contracts

3.1 The contract shall comeinto effect for the agreed tems upon the quotation letter of TUV Rheiniand or
a separate contractual document being signed by both contrciing parties, or upon the works
requested by the client being carried out by TUV Rheinland. If the client instructs TUV Rheinland
without receiving a quotation from TUV Rheinland (quotaton), TOV Rheiniand is, in its sole discretion,
entied to accept the order by giving written notice of such acceptance (nduding notice sent via
electronic means) or by performing the requested services.

3.2 The contmct ferm starts upon the coming info effect of the contractin accordance with artide 3.1 and
shall continue for the term agreed in the contract.

3.3 If the contract provides for an extension of the contract term, the contract temn will be extended by the
term provided forin the contract unless terminated in wiiting by either party with a six-week nofice prior
to the end of the contractual term

4. Scope of services

41 The scope and type of the services to be provided by TOV Rheinland shall be specfied in he
contmctually agreed savice scope of TUV Rheinand by bot partes. If i auch saparale sorvice
scope of TUV Rheinland exists, then the wiitien confimation of order by TUV Rheinland shall be
dedisive forthe service o be provided.

810  TUV Rheinland shall have the right at all imes to setoff any amount due or payable by the dient,
induding but not limited to setoff against any fees paid by the dient under any coniracts, agreement
and/or ordersiquotations reached with TOV Rheinland.

9. Acceptance of work

9.1 ny par itself may be presented by TUV Rheinland for
acceptance as an insament, The mem shall be obliged o acceptit mmediately.

92 Ifacceptance is required or contractually agreed in an individual case, this shall be deemed o have

taken place two (2) weeks after compietion and handover of the work, unless the dient refuses
acceptance within this period stating atleast one fundmental breach of contract by TUV Rheinland.

9.3 The dientis not enied to refuse acceptance due to insignificant breach of contract by TUV Rheinland.

9.4 If acoeptance is exduded according to the nature of the work performance of TUV Rheinland, the
completion of the work shall take its place.

9.5 Duing the Folow-Audit siage.If the clent wasunsbie b males s of he e windows prouded
for within the scope of a certification procedure for auditing/performance by TUV Rheinland and the

certcate Is therefore (0 be withdrawn (¢.g_perfomance of survellance audits), TUV Rheiland is
enited o 10%of the or
for expenses. The dient i fight o prove that the TUV Rheinland has incurred no damage
whatsoever oronly a considerably lower damage than the above lump sum

96 Insofaras the dient has underiaken in the contract to accept services, TUV Rheinland shall also be
entted to chalge lump-sum damages in the amount of 10% of the order amoun(ascumpensamn for
hin one year after the order The dient reserves.
the ight 0 prove tat the TUV Rheinand has incurred no damage whatsosver or orly a Gonsiderably
lower damage than the above mentoned lump sum

10. Confidentiality

10.1For he purpose of hese tems and condifons, ‘confdental inormalion” meansal Inowrhow, ade socrls
documents, images, drwings, expertise, information, data, test results, reports, samples, poject
documents, piicing and finandal information, customer and supplier information, and marketing
techniques and materials, tangible or inangible, that are supplied, tmnsferred or otherwise disclosed
by one Party (he tiscosing party) b e other Pary (fhe “recsiving party). in wiing or oy, in
printed or not the data and kn«
compiled or othervise Sbtaned by TOV Rneinland (non-personal and not proprietary to the client)
within the scope of the provision of services by TUV Rheinland. TUV Rheiniand s entitied to store,
use, further develop and pass on the data obtained in connection with the provision of services for the
purposes of developing new services, improving services and analysing the provision of senices.10.2
The disclosing party shall mark all confidentialinformation disciosed in written fomn as confidential
before passing it nto the recaing party. Tho same apples o confdental informatin tenitted by
mail. If . the shal
I advance and thedisciosing party shal conkm b wiing e comt dantialty e ofhe Ifomation
within five working daysof oral disclosure. Where the disclosing party failsto do so within the stipulated
period, the receiving party shall not take any confidentality obligations hereunder towards such
inforaton The dient shall avw using any muu pary platiorm and/or system (e.g. Wechat,
Dingding, et information to T UV Rheinland.
ngead. o i) any sttt company emaﬂ of TUV Rheinland

42 The agreed services shall be perforned in compliance with the regulaons in force at the time the employees through its company email. I the dient suffers from any losses or damages due to any
contractis entered into. et ot leakages o be caused by he adoption of  any uratihoried confdental omaton sharing

43 TOV o deter . hemeihod and naure of he assesament methods mentoned above, TUV Rheinland shall be waived forany compensation liabilities.
unless otherwise earesﬁ 2 Wring o 1 mandatry provisons requrs a edfc poceaure b be 103 Al which the disclosing party transmits or othenwise discloses to the receiving
followed. party and which is created during perormance of work by TOV Rheinland

4.4 Onexeartion of the work there shall be no simultaneous assumption of any guarantee of the a) mayonly be used by the receiving party for the purposes of performing the contradt, unless expressly
correctness (proper quality) and working order of either tested or examined parts nor of the otherwise agreed in wrifing by the disclosing party;
installation as a whole and its upstream and/or downsiream processes, organisations, use and
application in accordance with regulatons, nor of the systems on which the installaion is based. In b)  may not be copied, distribuled, published or othervise disclosed by the receiving party, unless this s
particular, TUV Rheinland shall assume no responsibillty for the construction, selection of materials necessary for fulfling the purpose of the contract or T UV Rheinlandiis required to pass on confidental
and assembly of installaions examined, nor for their use and applicationn accordance with infornation, inspedion reports or documentaion to the govemment authorities, judidal court,
regulaions, unless these questions are expressly covered by the contract. accreditation bodies or tiird parties that are involved in the perfornance of the contract;

45 Intre com ofinpecton work. TU\/ Rhidard sholl noe repanse fo the scaumoy o ceing ) must be treated by the receiving party with the same level of confidentiality as the receiving party uses
of the safety which the butnever with a lesser level of confidentiality than that which
expressly agreed in writng. i reasonably required

46 If mandatory legal regulaions and standards or official quirements for the agreed sevice scope 104 The recsiving pary may discloss any confderal mlurmancn roceived from the dscosing partyorly
change after condusion of the contract, with a written notice to the dient, TUV Rheinland shall be to those rform the for the contract.
entitied to additional remuneration for resulting additional expenses. The Ecwng party obhge bserve the same \eve\ t

X . . R forth in this confdentality dause.

47 The senices © be provided by TUV Rheinland under the oontract are agreed exclusively with the
client. A contract of third parties with the services of TV Rheinland, as well as making available of 105 Information for which the receiving party can fumish proof that:
and justifying confidence in the work results (test reports, test results, expert reports, etc.) is not part e .
of the agreed senices. This also applies if the dient passes on work re sults - in full orin extradts - to atthe time of knowledge without violation of
third partis in accordance with dause 114 tis confidentiality dause by the receiving party; or

b) it was disclosed to the receiving party by a third party entited o disclose this information; or

5. Performance periods/dates ©) the receiving por this information prior by party; or

51 The sed on estimates of the work invohved d) the receiving party developed ititself, imespective of disclosure by the disclosing party, shall not be
which are prepared in line with the. detal s provided by the client. They shall only be binding if being deemed to constitute “confidential information” as defined in this confidentiality dause.
confimed as binding by TUV Rheinland in writing. 106 Al confidential information shall remain the property of the disclosing party. The receiving party hereby

52 If bindi s of perf have b ed, the: dsshall not il the dient agrees to immediately () retum all confidential mlormalmv including all aopies, to the disclosing party,
has ot sl ;qp:r;";‘:;:e:“:mfsﬁ';m;anf periods shall not commenos un renf am/urqu)on fequest by e ciosing pary. o dedroy ll onfdental Mormanm induding all copies,

g mao g, atany time

53 Artides 5.1and 5.2 also apply, even without express approval by the client, to all extensions of agreed I’SO 'EWS!Sﬁ bymed\sclosngpanybu(auhe\alest and without spedial 'Equei aftertemination or

perodsidates of performance not caused by TUV Rheinland. expiry of the contract. This does not extend o indude reports and certiicates prepared for the dient
N X solely for the purpose of fulfling the obligations under the contract, which shall remain with the dient.

54 TOV Rneinland is not responsible for a delay in performance, in partiaular if e client has not However, TOV Rheinland s et make fle copies of such reports, cerificates and confidental
fulfilled his duties to cooperate in accordance with clause 6.1 or has not done so in time and, in inforaton that forms the basis for preparing these reports and certiicates in order (o evidence the
paricuiar, has not provided TOV Rheinland with all documents and infornation required for the correctness of its resulls and for general documentation puiposes required by laws, regulations and
performance of the senvice as specified in the contradt. the requirements of working procedures of TUV Rheinland.

55 Ifthe perfornance of TOV Rheinland is delayed due 1o unforeseeable drcumstances such asforce 107 From the gt ofthe cantsctard fora pedodof e years afererminaton orexpiy of the contact
majeure, stikes, business disuptions, govemmental regulations, transport obstades, etc., TUV confidental d shall not disclose this
Rheinland is enttied to postpone performance for a reasonable period of ime which cormesponds at inomaton s any third paries or use S iornedt
least 1o e duration of the hindrance plus any tme period which may be required to resume
performance.

1. Copyrights and rights of use, publications
114 TOV Rheinland shall retain all exdusive copyrights in the reporls, expert reporisiopinions, fest
6. The clients obligation to cooperate reportsiresults, results,  calalations, presentations etc. prepared by TUV Rheinland, unless
. . . otherwise agreed by the parties in a separate agreement. As the owner of the copyrights, TUV

6.1 The diient shall guarantee tat all cooperation required on its part, its agents or third parties will be Rheinland is free o grant others the fight to use the work results forindividual orall typesof use (‘right
provided in good time and atno cost to TUV Rheinland. of uee)

6.2 Deﬁ:qn m?“;‘e",‘s‘ sAr'JpH:: au:l\al;‘y s.?«, ?ﬁa necessary lI?rbzeﬂomncﬁe of lfm;‘se;/‘ﬂef S"as't‘ ge 112 The dient receives a simple, unlimited, non-transferable, non-sublicensable ight ofuse to the contents
made awilable free of charge by the client Morover, collaborative action of the dient must be of the work results produced within the scope of the contract, unless otherwise agreed by the paries.
undertaken in accordance with legal provisions, standards, safety regulatons and accident preventon in & separate aglesment The dient may only e s g e portsopinions, et
insiructons. And the dient represents and warrants that: repared within the scope of the contract for the

has required statutory qualificaions; contractually agreed pumpose.
b) the product, service o management syslem o be cerified comples with applicable laws and 113 The transfer of right of use of the generated work results regulated in dause 11.2. of the GTCB s
regulations and subjed (o full payment of the remuneration agreed in favour of TUV Rheinland.
Ldossnth llogal and dishonest beh otinduded in the list of Ent o 114 The dient may use work results only complete and unshoriened. The dient may only pass on the
o Serious leg and Dishonest Acts of Peopies Repuicofoina. - oo o epree work re sultsin ful unless TUV Rheinland has given its prior witten consent to the parial passing on
of work results.
If the dient breaches the aforesaid representations and warranties, TOV Rheinland is enitied to i)
immediately teminate the contract/otder without prior nofice; and if) withdraw the issued tesing 115 Any publication or duplication of the work results for advertising purposes or any further use of the
reportierifcates t any. work results beyond the scope regulaed in dause 11.2 needs the prior witlen approval of TOV
Rheinland in each individual case.
63 The dient shall bear any addifonal cost incurred on account of work having o be redone or bein
ot hoooct ovided by or ko propercooperaton 116 TOV Rheinland may revoke a once given approval according to dause 115 at any ime without
from the dient. Even where a fixed of maximum pice 18 agreed, TOV Rheinland shall be entted (o stating reasons. In this case, the dientis obliged o stop the transfer of the work results immedately
charge extra fees for such addiional expense. ! athis own expense and, as faras possible, to withdraw  publications.
17 The consent of TUV Rheinland o publication or duplication of the work results does not entitie the
client to use the rporate logo, corporate design or testicertiication mark of TUV Rheiniand.
Prices

74 If the scope of performance is not laid down in wriing when the order is placed, invoiding shall be - .
based on costs actuallyinaurred. Ifno priceis agreed in writing, invoicing shall be made in accordance  12- Liability of TUV Rheinland
with the price st of TUV Rheinland valid at the fime of perfornance. 124 Imespecive of the legal bass, to the fullest extent pemitied by applicable law in the event of a

breach of conimclual obigaons o tor, the Habilty of 1OV Rneiriand for al damages, osos and

72 Unlessoth d, work shall b d acoording (o th f the work.

niess ofhenvise agreed, work shall be involeed aceording © e progress of the wo reimbursement of expenses caused by TOV Rheinland, its legal representatives and/or employees

73 If the execution of an order extends over more than one month and the value of the contradt or the chall be lmied {0 () the 6ass of 8 contract witha fx6d overall o6, hroe tmes he overal fo6 for
agreed fixed price exceeds €2500.00 or equivalent value in local currency, TOV Rheiniand may the entire contract; ()in the case of a contract for annually recurting services, the agreed annual fee;
demand payments on account of in instaiments. (i) in the cass of a contractexpressy charged on 2 e and maleral basis @ maximum of 20000

Euro or equivalent amount in local aurrency; and (iv) in the case of a framework agreement that
prowdes ot the posatilly of pladng indvilee orders. hres Bmes of he o6 ot e maidudl order
pndarwbich e damsgesor ome shave onured. Notthdendng (e showe n ta eve tat T
Payment terms tofal and accumulated liability calculated according o the fo ceeds 2.5 Million

81 Allinvoice amounts shall be due for payment without deduction on receipt of the invoice. No discounts Euro orequivalent amountinlocal Mencyv'helowlamacwmu\awdllauhlyoﬁuvRhem\and shall
and rebates shall be granted be onlylimited o and shall not exceed the said 2.5 Milion Euro or equivalentamount in local currency.

82 Payments shall be made to the bank accountof TUV Rheinland as indicated on the invoice, stang 122 The limitation of liability according to aricle 12.1 above shall not apply to damages andjor losses
the inveice and dient numbers, caused by malice, ntent or gross negligence on the part of TV Rheinland orits vicarious agents.

o Suchlimitation shall not apply aperson's death, i

83 I cases of default of payment TOV Rheinland shall be enfiled ©o daim default interest at the ;
applicanie short jomm loan nterest mate publidy announced by a reputeble mmardal bankin the 123 Incases nvoling o rdamenial breach of oniad TOV Rhoitand il bo ble oven uer minor
country where TOV Rneinland is located. At the same time, TUV Rheinland reserves the right to daim negligence is involved. For this purpose, a ‘fundamental breach” s breach of a mateiial contractual
further damages. obiigation, the performance of which pemits the due sertomence of he cantract Any cam for

damages for a fndamental breach of contract shall be limited fo the amount of damages reasonably

84 Shoud the dient defaultin payment of the inwoice despite being granted a reasonable grace perod, foreseen as a possible consequence of such breach of contract at the ime of the breach (reasonably
TOV Rheinland shall be enttied to cancel the contract, withdraw the certiicate, daim damagesfor non- , unless any of the in artice 12.2 applies.

o d refuse to conti o fthe contrad.
periormance and fefuse to continue performance of the contra 124 TOV Rheinland shall not be liable for the adts of the personnel made available by the dient to support

85 The poviansastforhin aiich 4 Q\a\l @150 apply i cases invalving retumed cheaques, cessation TOV Rheinland in the performance of its services under the antract, unless such personnel made

of payr ot the dient’s assets or cases in which available is regarded as vicarious agent of TOV Rheinland. If TOV Rheiniand is not iable for e acts
insolven been dismissed due fo lack of assets. of the personnel made available by the dient under the foregoing provision, the dient shall indemnify
TOV Rheinland against any daims made by third parfes arising from or in connedtion with such

86  Objectons to the invoices of TUV Rheinland shall be submitted in wiing within two weeks of receipt personnel’s acts.
of the invoice.

125 Unless otherwise contractually agreed in writing, TOV Rheinland shall only be liable under the

87  TOVRheinland shall be entiied to demand appropriate advance payments. contract o the dient

88  TOVRheiland shall be eniied 1o raise its fees at the beginning of a month if overheads and/or 126 The limitation periods for d be based on o
purchase costs have increased. In this case, TUV Rheinland shall notify the clientin witing of the
fise in fees. This notification shall beissued one month prior to the date on which the rise in fees 127 None of the tisartide 12 of proof © the the client
shall come into effect (period of notice of changes in fees). If he rise in fees remains under 5% per
contractual year, the dient shall not have the right o terminate the contradt. If the fise in fees
‘exceeds 5% per contractual year, the dient shall be entitied to ferminate the contradt by the end of
the period of notice of changes in fees. Ifthe contrct is not terminated, the changed fees shall be. 13. Exportcontrol
deemed to have been agreed upon by the ime of the expiry of the nofice period 134 When passing on the services povided by TOV Rheinland or parts thereof to third paries in

89  Onlylegally estabiished and undisputed daims may be offset against daims by TUV Rheinland.

August 2021

Greater China or other regions, the client must comply with the respectively applicable regulations of
national and intemational export control law.

The perfornance of a contradt with the dlient s subject to the proviso that there are no obstades
to performance due to naional or intemational foreign trade legislations or embargos and/or sancions.

In the event of a violation, TUV Rheinland shall be entifed to terminate the contract with immediate
effectand the client shall compensate for the losse's incured thereof by TUV Rheinland.

14, Data protection notice

TOV Rheiriand procossos personal daa of he dient for he purpose of g tris contract In addon,
TUV Rheinland also processe sthe data for other legal purposes n accordant e evantlegal s
The pereonal ala of e dlent wil only be Geeiosed © other raral of kegal persons if e 1ega
requirements are met. This also applies to transfers to third counties. The personal data will be deleted
immediately as soon as a comesponding reason for deletion arises. Data subjects may exercise he
{allowing Aghts Aghtof iormation, Rght of octfcaton, kght of deleton, ightof procosaing imialon, 1ght
of objection, right of data transferabiity. In addition, persons concemed by the data processing have he
right to revoke their consent at any time with effect for the future, as well as the right o file a complaint with
the competent data protection supendsory authority. For furher details on the processing of personal data
by TUV Rheinland as the person responsible or contract processor, please refer to the respective data
protection information. You can contact the Group Data Protection Officer of TUV Rheinland by e-mail at
datenschutz@de.tuv.com or by post at the folowing address TV Rheinland AG, clo Goup Data
Protecion Oficer, Am Grauen Stein, 51105 Cologne, Gemany.

15.Test

transport risk
15.1The fiskand costs for freight and tansport of documents or test materials/samples to and from TUV Rheinland
aswell as the costs of necessary disposal measures shall be borne by the dient. TUV Rheinland will
be only liable for the direct loss of test materals'samples in the laboratories or warehouses of TOV
Rheinland only in case of gross negligence.

15.2Any destroyed and otherwise worthless test materialsisamples will be disposed of by TUV Rneinland for the
clientat the expense of the dient, unless otherwise agreed.

153Undamaged test materals/samples shall be stored by TUV Rheinland for four @) weeks after completion of
thetest. If a longer storage period is desired, TUV Rheinland charges an appropriate storage fee.

15 4Aiter the expiry of the 4 weeks or any longer period agreed upon, the test materials/samples wil be disposed
of by TUV Rneinland for the client fora fee in accordance with dause 15.2.

1551f

Johe diertto s placadin dorage athei prrises
the te 1 be OV Rheinland upon
promptyand ies of hargo- fthe en. in rosponse o ucha requed ls\nmpeb!eofmahngavalaie
the test materials'samples andor documentation, any labil s for material and pecuniary
damage roing fom he rospedive ing and certicaton tha is brought fomer by e dient
against TOV Rheinland shall be voided

16.  Termination of the contract
16.1 Notwithstanding dause 3.3 of the GTCB, TUV Rheinland and the dient are entited to terminate the contractin
entirety or, in the case of services combined in one contract, each of the combined parts of the
contract individually and independently of the coninuaion of the remaining senices with six (6)
months nofice to the end of the contractually agreed temn. The notice period shall be shortened 1o six
(6) weeks in case TUV Rneinland is prevented from perfomning the senices due to a loss or a
suspension of its accreditation or nofification.

16.2For good causes, TUV Rheinland may consider giving a written nofice to the dient to terminate the contract
which indudes but not limited o the following

a)the dient does notimmediately notify TOV Rheinland of changes in the conditions within the company
which are relevant for certification or signs of such changes;

b) the clientmisuses the certficate or certification mark or uses itin violation of the contract;
©)in the event of several consecutive delays in payment (at least three imes);

d)a substantial deterioration of the finandal circumstances of the dient occurs and as a result the payment
claims of TOV Rheinland under the contradt are considerably endangered and TOV Rheinland cannot
reasonably be expected to continue the contractual relatonship.

e)inthe

y t fraud orgrossly negligent behavior

of the managers, employees oragents of the dient;

)ifTOV Rheirland, for finally not o continue
nalize the performance of the service, eg. in case of fore majeure, govemment

interference, sanctions, loss of acereditation or nofification, or other.

16.3In the event of temination with written nofice by TUV Rheinland for good cause, TUV Rheinland shall be
enttied o a lump-sum daim for the dientifthe a daim for
In this case, the client shall owe 15% of the remuneration to be paid unil the end of the fixed contract term
aslump-sum compensation. The dient reservesthe right to prove that there isno damage or a considerably
lower damage, TUV Rheinland reserves the right to prove a considerbly higher damage in individual
cases.

164TUV Rheinlandis also enttled o teminate the contrct with written noficeifthe cient hasnotbeen able to make
use of the fime windows for auditing /service provision provided by TOV Rheiniand within the scope of a
certificaton procedure and the certficate therefore has to be witidmwn (for example during the

of it se 163

17. Force Majeure

17.1*Force Majeure” means the ocaurrence of an evert or drcumstance tat prevents or impedes a Party from
performing one or more ofits contractual obligatons under the contract, if and to the extent that that Party
proves: (a) that such impediment is beyond its reasonable control; and (b) that it could not reasonably have
been foreseen at the time of the condusion of the contract and (c) that the effects of the impediment could not
reasonably have been avoided or overcome by the affected Party.

172. - In the absenc of proot Lo he coniray, the flowing ovents afecing a Party shall be presumed o iuml
Condions (a) and (b) under pamgraph 1 of this Clause: (i) war (whether dedared or not),

invasion, act of foreign enemies, extensive military mobilization (i) Gil war, riot, rebellion and evoluon,
military or usurped power, insurrection, act of terrorism, sabotage or piracy; (ii) currency and trade
restriction, embargo, sancion; (iv) act of authority whether lawful or unlawiul, compliance with any law or
governmental order, expropriation, seizure of works, requisiton, nationalization; (v) plague, epidemic,
natural disaster or extreme natural evert; (vi) explosion, fire, destruction of equipment, prolonged break-
down of transport, telecommunication, information system or enery; (vii) general labor disturbance such
asboycolt, stiike and lock-out, go-slow, ocaupation of factories and premises.

173, The Party successiully inwoking tis Clause is relieved from its duty to perfom its obligations under he
contract and from any liabilityin damages or from any other contractual remedy for breach of contract, from
the ime at which the impediment causes inability o perfomn, provided that the notice thereof is given
without delay. If notice thereof is not given without delay, the reliefis effective from the time at which notice
thereof reaches the other Party. Where the effect of the impediment or event invoked is temporary, the
above consequences shall apply only as long as the impediment invoked impedes performance by the
affected Party. Where the duration of the impediment invoked has the effect of substantially depriving the
contracting Parties of what they were reasonably entiled to expect under the contract, either Party has the
fightto terminate the contract by notification withina reasonable pefod to the other Party. Unless othervise
agreed, the Parties expresy agree that the contract may be orminaled by either Party if the duraion of
the impediment exceeds 120 days.

18. Hardship

18.1The Parties are bound o perfom their contractual duties even if events have rendered performance more
onerous than could reasonably have been anticipated at the time of the condusion of the contract

18.2. Notwithstanding paragraph 1 of tis Clause, where a Party proves hat:

(a) the continued duties ha
which it could not
the conclusion of the contract; and that

toan event beyond its
tat the ime of

o have taken ints

(b) it could not reasonably have avoided or overcome the event orits consequences, the Paries are bound, within
nable time of the invocation of this Clause, to negofate altemative contractual tems which reasonably
allow to overcome the consequences of the event
18.3.Where Olause 18.2 applies, but where the Parties have been unable (o agree altemative contractual terms as
provided in that paragraph, the Party invoking this Clause is entitied fo temninate the contract, but cannot
request adaptation by the judge or arbitrator without the agreement of the other Party.

19. Partial invalidity, written form, place ofjurisdiction and dispute resolution
19.1 All amendments and supplements must be in witing in order to be effective. This also applies to
amendments and supplements to this clause 17.1

192 Shoud one orseveral of the the ese tems and ecome
ineffective, the contradting parties shall rep\ace the invalid pmvlson with alegally valid provison Pateames

closest tothe content of the invalid provision in legal and commerdial terms.

Unless otherwise stipulated in the contract, the governing law of the contract and these tems and
conditions shall be chosen following the rules as below:

a)  ifTOV Rheinland in question is legally registered and existing in the People’s Republic of China,
the contracting parties hereby agree that the contrct and these terms and condiion's shall be govemed by
the laws of the People’s Repubiic of China.

b)  ifTOV Rheinland in question islegally registered and exising in Taiwan, the contracing paries
hereby agree that the contract and these tems and condiions shall be govemed by the laws of Taian.

o) if TUV Rheinland in quesiion is legally registered and existing in Hong Kong, the contracting
partes hereby agree that the contract and these tems and conditions shall be govemed by the laws of
Hong Kong

Any dispute in connedtion with the contract and these terms and conditions or the execution thereof shall
be settied friendly through negotiations.

Unless otherwise stipulated in the contract,if no settement orno agreement n respect of the extension of
the negotiation period can be reached within two months of the arising of the dispute, the dispute shall be
submitied

in the case of TUV Rheinland in question being legally registered and existing in the People’s
Republic of China, to China Intemational Economic and Trade Arbitraton Commission (CIETAC) to be
settled by aitration underthe Arbittion Rules of CIETAC in foroe when the arbitraton is submitied. The
anbitraton shall take place in Bejing, Shanghai, Shenzhen or Chongaing as appropiiately chosen by the
claiming party.

b) in the case of TUV Rheinland in question being legally registered and existing in Taiwan, to
Chinese Arbitrtion Associaton, Taipei 1o be arbitrated in accordance with its then current Rules of
Abitraton. The aibitration shall ke piace in Taipei

) quin e case of TOV Riciniand boing legally regsored and existing in Hong Kong, Lo Hong Kang
\nbmational Aritraton Cenlre (HKIAC) o be st arbitration under the HKIAC Administered
Eiraton Rutocn Torce ahen 1o Notch o Asitaton 1 imiiodon accortance aih hets nies The
arbitration shalltake place in Hong Kong
The decision of the relevant arbitraton tiibunal shall be final and binding on both parties. The arbitration fee
shall be bome by the losing party.



		2022-02-13T12:04:50+0000




